

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

СНАР. 140

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959

"Shall 'An Act to Repeal the Charter of the Cousins and Littlejohns Islands Village Corporation,' passed by the 99th Legislature, be accepted?" The qualified voters of said town and of said corporation shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by both the inhabitants of the Town of Yarmouth and the Cousins and Littlejohns Islands Village Corporation by a majority of the legal voters present and voting at each of said meetings; provided, however, that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act in both the town and the Cousins and Littlejohns Islands Village Corporation equals or exceeds 20% of the total number of votes cast for all candidates for Governor in said town at the next previous gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote taken at the meetings above specified shall be declared in open meeting by the municipal officers of said town and by the overseers of said corporation, and a certificate of the result of the vote shall be filed by the clerk of said town and by the clerk of said Cousins and Littlejohns Islands Village Corporation with the Secretary of State.

Effective May 5, 1959

Chapter 139

AN ACT Relating to Pension for Members of Police and Fire Departments of City of Waterville.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1941, c. 88, § 1-A, additional. Chapter 88 of the private and special laws of 1941, as amended, is further amended by adding thereto a new section 1-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 1-A. "Regular member," defined. The phrase "regular member," for the purpose of this act only, shall be limited exclusively to members of the police and fire departments who were duly appointed regular members before January 1, 1960, and have not waived the benefits and provisions of this act by electing to participate in the Maine State Retirement System.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 140

AN ACT Conveying Songo Lock Property to State of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Songo Lock property; conveyance by Sebago Improvement Company to State of Maine. The Sebago Improvement Company is authorized to convey to the State of Maine for the use of the State Park Commission, and the State of Maine is authorized to accept such conveyance of the following described property, known as the Songo Locks:

870